

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of DAVID  
JORDAN, JR.,

CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his  
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland  
County, and ERIC WATSON, an  
individual,

Defendants.

---

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
STRIKE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 2

**ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY** ..... 4

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE DEPUTY WATSON ACTED REASONABLY AND DID NOT VIOLATE A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT WHILE PERFORMING A DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION WHEN HE SHOT THE DECEDENT.**..... 4

**A. Deputy Watson Was Engaged in a Discretionary Function When Responding to a Noise Complaint by Knocking on the Door of the Decedent’s House.**..... 5

**B. The Plaintiff Cannot Show an Underlying Constitutional Violation or That Deputy Watson’s Conduct Violated Any Clearly Established Right When He Used Deadly Force Against the Decedent.** ..... 6

        i. Deputy Watson did not violate a clearly established right because the Decedent posed a threat to others and no facts show the Decedent was unarmed. .... 7

        ii. Deputy Watson’s actions did not violate a constitutional right because his actions were objectively reasonable when he used deadly force in a threatening situation. .... 9

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE EDWARDS’ TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT IS NOT RELEVANT, WILL CAUSE UNFAIR PREJUDICE AND CONFUSION, AND IS NOT HELPFUL.** ..... 12

**A. Edwards’ Testimony Should Be Excluded Because It Does Not Make a Consequential Fact More or Less Probable Because Deputy Watson’s Subjective Intent Is Not at Issue.** ..... 13

**B. Edwards’ Testimony Should Be Excluded Because It Will Cause Unfair Prejudice and Jury Confusion Because of the Risk of Impeding the Jury’s Fact-Finding Ability..... 14**

**C. Edwards’ Testimony Should Be Excluded Because It Does Not Help the Jury Understand a Fact at Issue Because It Does Not Fit the Issue of This Case..... 15**

**CONCLUSION..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
-----------------------------	----

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	7
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	7
